
Peak District National Park Authority 
Tel: 01629 816200 

E-mail: customer.service@peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Web: www.peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell, Derbyshire. DE45 1AE 
 
  

 
Our Values: Care – Enjoy – Pioneer 

   
Our Ref: 
 
Date: 
 

A.1142/5010  
 
9 January 2025 

 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

 

 
Meeting: 
 

Planning Committee 
 

Date: 
 

Friday 17 January 2025 
 

Time: 
 

10.00 am 

Venue: 
 

Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell 
 
 
 

 
PHILIP MULLIGAN 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 
AGENDA 
 
1.   Apologies for Absence     
  

 
 

2.   Minutes of previous meeting held on 15 November 2024  (Pages 5 - 14)   
  

 
 

3.   Urgent Business     
  

 
 

4.   Public Participation    
 To note any questions or to receive any statements, representations, 

deputations and petitions which relate to the published reports on Part A of the 
Agenda. 
 

 

5.   Members Declarations of Interests    
 Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary, personal or prejudicial 

interests they may have in relation to items on the agenda for this meeting. 
 

 

6.   Full Planning Application - Demolition of the existing structures to ground 
level, erection of a replacement dwelling with garage and associated 
landscaping, package  treatment plant and other works incidental to the 
proposals, Bibury, Riddings Lane, Curbar (NP/DDD/1024/1053  CB)  (Pages 
15 - 26)  

 

 Site Plan 
 

 

7.   Full Planning Application - Installation of Horse Menage Comprising of 
Sand and Fibre Floor, Post and Rail Boundary Fence, Landscape Works 
and Associated Drainage at Watergates,, Pindale Road, Hope 
(NP/HPK/1124/1184)  (Pages 27 - 38)  

 

 Site Plan 
 

 

8.   Full Planning Application - Proposed conversion and extension of historic 
barn for ancillary domestic use at Wheat Hay Farm, Shatton Lane, Shatton  
(NP/HPK/0924/1004, WE)  (Pages 39 - 48)  

 

 Site Plan 
 

 

9.   Advertisement Consent Appli
[...]
 at venues other than its 
offices at Aldern House, Bakewell when necessary, the venue for a meeting will be specified on the 
agenda.  There may be limited spaces available for the public at meetings and priority will be given to 
those who are participating in the meeting.  It is intended that the meetings will be either visually 
broadcast via YouTube or audio broadcast and the broadcast will be available live on the Authority’s 
website.   
 

http://democracy.peakdistrict.gov.uk/
http://www.peakdistrict.gov.uk/looking-after/about-us/have-your-say
http://www.peakdistrict.gov.uk/looking-after/about-us/have-your-say
mailto:democraticandlegalsupport@peakdistrict.gov.uk


 

This meeting will take place at Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell, DE45 1AE.   
 
Aldern House is situated on the A619 Bakewell to Baslow Road. Car parking is available.  Local Bus 
services from Bakewell centre and from Chesterfield and Sheffield pick up and set down near Aldern 
House.  Further information on Public transport from surrounding areas can be obtained from Traveline 
on 0871 200 2233 or on the Traveline website at  www.travelineeastmidlands.co.uk   Please note that 
there is no refreshment provision for members of the public before the meeting or during meeting 
breaks.   However, there are cafes, pubs and shops in Bakewell town centre, approximately 15 
minutes walk away. 
 
 
 

 

To: Members of Planning Committee:  
 

Chair: P Brady  
Vice Chair: V Priestley 

 
M Beer Ms R Bennett 
M Buckler M Chaplin 
B Hanley A Hart 
L Hartshorne I  Huddlestone 
D Murphy K Potter 
K Richardson K Smith 
J Wharmby  
 

Other invited Members: (May speak but not vote) 
  
Prof J Dugdale C Greaves 

 

 
Constituent Authorities 
Secretary of State for the Environment 
Natural England 

http://www.travelineeastmidlands.co.uk/


 

Peak District National Park Authority 
Tel: 01629 816200 

E-mail: customer.service@peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Web: www.peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell, Derbyshire. DE45 1AE 

 

 
MINUTES 

 
Meeting: 
 

Planning Committee 
 

Date: 
 

Friday 15 November 2024 at 10.00 am 
 

Venue: 
 

Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell 
 

Chair: 
 

V Priestley 
 

Present: 
 

V Priestley, M Beer, Ms R Bennett, M Buckler, M Chaplin, B Hanley, 
L Hartshorne, I  Huddlestone, D Murphy, K Smith and J Wharmby 
 

Apologies for absence:  
 

P Brady, A Hart, K Potter and K Richardson 
 

 
As the Chair was absent due to illness the Vice-Chair, Ginny Priestley, took the 
Chair. 

 
120/24 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 11 OCTOBER 2024  

 
The minutes of the last meeting of the Planning Committee held on 11 October 2024 were 
approved as a correct record. 
 

121/24 URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 

122/24 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
Eight members of the public were present to make representations to the Committee. 
 

123/24 MEMBERS DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 
Item 7 
 
All Members of the Planning Committee had received an email from the Agent. 
 
Cllr Chaplin, being a Member of Sheffield City Council, declared a pecuniary interest in Item 
7 which related to an application on the Sheffield City boundary. Cllr Chaplin had not been 
involved in any prior discussion regarding this application nor knew the Applicant. 
 
Item 8 
 
All Members of the Planning Committee had received an email from the Applicant. 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2.����



Planning Committee Meeting Minutes 
Friday 15 November 2024  
 

Page 2 

 
Item 9 
 
Cllr Chaplin, being a Member of Sheffield City Council, declared a pecuniary interest in Item 
9 which related to an application on the Sheffield City boundary. Cllr Chaplin had not been 
involved in any prior discussion regarding this application nor knew the Applicant.  
  

124/24 FULL APPLICATION - CHANGE OF USE FROM C2 TO C3 FOLLOWING 
DEMOLITION OF CENTRAL COMMUNAL BLOCK OF SINGLE STOREY FORMER 
CARE FACILITY AND ADAPTATION/CONVERSION TO CREATE 7 BUNGALOWS. AT  
GERNON MAN
[...]
LL APPLICATION -  NEW BUILDING TO FORM COVER EXISTING STORAGE 
BINS 11, 12 AND 13 AT DSF REFRACTORIES & MINERALS LTD, FRIDEN, 
NEWHAVEN (NP/DDD/0924/0923, SC)  
 
The Planning Officer presented the report and outlined the reasons for approval as set out 
in the report.   
 
It was noted that this application was classified as a major development and therefore was 
referred to committee for a decision to be made.  There was a question regarding the 

Page 13



Planning Committee Meeting Minutes 
Friday 15 November 2024  
 

Page 10 

 
provision for rainwater goods and if there was a condition covering this, if not then one 
should be included. It was explained that solar panels were not part of the application and 
that the proposed cover for existing storage would not consume energy during use. Solar 
panels would be welcomed in principle but any subsequent application to install solar 
panels would require consultation.   
 
A motion to approve the application with an additional condition to cover rainwater goods, 
was moved, seconded, voted on and carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be APPROVED subject to the following conditions: 
 

1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun within 3 years from the 
date of this Permission 
 

2 The development hereby approved shall not be carried out otherwise than 
in complete accordance with the submitted plans, drawing numbers [2] 
262.24 & [3] 262.64, subject to the following conditions and specifications. 
 

3 The roofs and wall elevations as shown on the submitted plans shall be 
coloured to B.S. 5252, 18B29 Slate Blue at the time of installation and shall 
be permanently so maintained. 
 

4 No external lighting other than in accordance with a scheme which shall 
have first been submitted to and approved in writing. 
 

5  Installation of rainwater goods to be in full accordance with detailswhich 
shall first have been submitted to and approved in writing by the National 
Park Authority. 

 

130/24 AUTHORITY SOLICITOR REPORT - PLANNING APPEALS (A.1536/AE)  
 
The Committee considered the monthly report on planning appeals lodged, withdrawn and 
decided.   
 
Members raised concern regarding the decision for appeal number 3330613 which had 
been allowed and requested that their concerns be conveyed to the Head of the Planning 
Inspectorate as they were worried about the judgement made.  This would be raised with 
the Head of Planning.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the report. 
 
The meeting ended at 12.45 pm 

Page 14



Planning Committee – Part A 
17 January 2025 
 

 

 

 

6.   FULL APPLICATION – DEMOLITION OF THE EXISTING STRUCTURES TO GROUND 
LEVEL, ERECTION OF A REPLACEMENT DWELLING WITH GARAGE AND ASSOCIATED 
LANDSCAPING, PACKAGE  TREATMENT PLANT AND OTHER WORKS INCIDENTAL TO 
THE PROPOSALS AT BIBURY, RIDDINGS LANE CURBAR (NP/DDD/1024/1053, CB) 
 
APPLICANT:  MR & MRS REA 
 
Summary 
 

1. This application seeks planning permission retrospectively for the demolition of the 
existing dwelling and for the proposed erection of a replacement dwelling.  
 

2. The design of the proposed replacement dwelling would result in a dwelling which relates 
well to its immediate setting and would result in significant enhancements required to 
justify the erection of a market dwelling in this location. 
  

3. The application is acceptable in principle and the proposal is considered to accord with 
relevant policies. The application is therefore recommended for approval. 
 

Site and Surroundings 
 

4. The application site is the former dormer bungalow known as Bibury which is located 
on the west side of Riddings Lane, north of the hamlet of Curbar and south of Froggatt. 

 
5. The site stands on land which falls to the west with the river Derwent forming the rear 

boundary, around 60m from the rear elevation of the building. A Public footpath WD28/13 
runs along the east bank of the river Derwent, to the rear of the site. 
 

6. The site sits significantly below the 
[...]
ory limit for commencement. 
 

2. In accordance with specified amended plans. 
 

3. Submission and approval of materials, design details for dwelling and 
approval of specification for solar panels and air source heat pump. 
 

4. Submission and approval of landscaping scheme, including tree-planting, 
walling and hard surfacing. Implementation of landscaping and parking and 
turning areas. 
 

5.  Submission and approval of external lighting scheme. 
 

6. Foul sewerage to package treatment plant to be installed in accordance with 
details to be submitted and approved. 
 

7. Submission and approval of biodiversity enhancement measures (non-
statutory). 
 

8. Submission and approval of Construction Management Plan. 
 

9. Solar photovoltaic panels, air source heat pump and mechanical ventilation 
system to be installed and operational before the first occupation of the 
dwelling. 
 

10. Withdraw permitted development rights for alterations, extensions and 
ancillary buildings, boundary walls and fences. 
 

11. Retain garages for garaging and storage 
 

Key Issues 
 

 Whether the development is acceptable in principle. 

 Design, layout and impact on the landscape 

 Whether the proposed development would deliver significant overall 
enhancement to the valued character and appearance of the site itself, and the 
surrounding built environment and landscape. 

 Whether the development is acceptable in all other respects. 
 

History 
 

14. 2023 - Proposed car port extension to existing garage - NP/DDD/1123/1369 - Granted 
conditionally. 
 

15. 2023 - Proposed front gable extension to existing porch. Amended scheme to approved 
application NP/DDD/0223/0125 (NP/DDD/0823/0907) – Granted conditionally. 
 

Page 16



Planning Committee – Part A 
17 January 2025 
 

 

 

 

16. 2023 -  Single storey rear extension, revised rear terrace, revised rear elevation & 
extended rear dormer. (NP/DDD/0223/0125) – Granted conditionally. 
 

Consultations 
 

17. Highway Au
[...]
) (HP16/7) runs further to the south beyond Peakshole 
Water. 
  

Proposal 
 

14. The application proposes an extension to the existing field track and installation of a 
horse menage with associated fencing and landscaping. 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
That the application be REFUSED for the following reasons: 
 

1 The proposed development would relate poorly to the existing built form and 
would represent a prominent and harmful encroachment of development into 
the surrounding landscape character, contrary to Core Strategy Policies GSP1, 
GSP3 and L1 and Development Management Policies DMC3, DMC4 and DMR4. 
 

2 The application provides insufficient information to enable an understanding 
of the impact of the potential archaeological interest of the site and setting of 
the Hope Motte Scheduled Monument, contrary to Core Strategy Policy L3 and 
Development Management Policies DMC5 and DMC6. 
 

3 The application provides insufficient information to enable an understanding 
of the impact of the development on trees, contrary to Development 
Management Policy DMC13. 
 

Key Issues 
 

15. The impact of the proposed menage on the character and appearance of the site, 
landscape setting, historic environment, amenity of neighbouring properties, trees and 
ecology. 

 
Relevant History 
 

16. There is no relevant planning history associated with the site. 
 

Consultations 
 

17. Highway Authority:  No material impact on the public highway, therefore no comments.  
 

18. Hope with Aston Parish Council: Support the proposed development. Clarified the 
support was due to the proposal having a really good biodiversity plan. 
 

19. PDNPA Archaeology: Consideration has been had towards the proposed menage siting 
and an alternative location to the east. The initial location is c.150m west of Hope Motte 
SM and the alternative even closer at about 100m.  Both sites are within the setting of 
the monument. 
 
Very little archaeological work has been undertaken in this area 
[...]
idered acceptable with regards amenity and public 
safety and in accordance with relevant policies.   

 
3. The application is recommended for approval, subject to conditions.   

 

Site and Surroundings 
 

4. Marsh Farm is situated on the northern side of the A6187 road to the west of Hope, 
between Hope and Castleton.  There is access off the A6187 through the building 
group leading to open agricultural land to the north. 

 
5. The Farm is a mixed group of buildings, comprising both traditional limestone buildings 

and more modern structures. 
 

6. The interpretation board would be sited on agricultural land on the rear boundary of the 
farmyard. 
  

7. To the west of the site is a public footpath which runs directly adjacent to the proposed 
siting of the interpretation board. 
 

Proposal 
 

8. The installation of a lectern style interpretation board to inform members of the public of 
a Farming in Protected Landscapes (FiPL) project regarding restoration of The Brian 
Morley Building at Marsh Farm.  
 

9. The height from the ground to the base of the advertisement is 1.1m on which would sit 
the board measuring 0.89m x 0.64m. 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
That the application be APPROVED subject to the following conditions: 
 

1 Any advertisement displayed and any site used for the display of 
advertisements, shall be maintained in a clean and tidy condition to the 
reasonable satisfaction of the local planning authority. 
 

2 Any structure or hoarding erected or used principally for the purpose of 
displaying advertisements shall be maintained in a safe condition. 
 

3 Where an advertisement is required under these Regulations to be removed, 
the removal shall be carried out to the reasonable satisfaction of the local 
planning authority. 
 

Page 49

Agenda Item 9.����



Planning Committee – Part A 
17 January 2025 
 

 

 

 

4 No advertisement is to be displayed without the permission of the owner of 
the site or any other person with an interest in the site entitled to grant 
permission. 
 

5 No advertisement shall be sited or displayed so as to obscure or hinder the 
ready interpretation of, any road traffic sign, railway signal and to navigation 
by water or air, or so as otherwise to render hazardous the use of any 
highway railway, waterway or aerodrome (civil or military). 
 

6 The development hereby approved shall not be carried out otherwise than in 
accordance with the submitted plans and specifications received by the Local 
Planning Authority 19th November 2024. 
 

7 No part of the advertisement hereby permitted shall be sited within 1m of the 
stile or public footpath. 
 

Key Issues 
 

10. The impact of the proposed advertisements upon amenity and public safety. 
 
Relevant History 
 

11. NP/HPK/0919/1018- Renovation and alteration of existing yard barn. 
 

Consultations 
 

12. Highway Authority – No material impact on the public highway, therefore no comments.  
 

13. Parish Council – No objections 
 

14. PDNPA Archaeology – Have no comments to make.  
 

15. High Peak Borough Council - No comments received at the time of writing the report 
 

Representations 
 

16. One letter of support has been received commenting that the information board will be 
a good idea that will enhance people’s appreciation of the Natural beauty of the area.  
 
(The writer also suggests that a gate would be preferable than the stile to give better 
access to view the information board, however that is a matter outside the scope of this 
application and for the applicants to consider independently.) 

 
Statutory Framework 
 

17. National Park designation is the highest level of landscape designation in the UK.  The 
Environment Act 1995 sets out two statutory purposes for national parks in England 
and Wales: 

 
a) Conserve and enhance the natural beauty, wildlife and cultural heritage 
b) Promote opportunities for the understanding and enjoyment of the special 

qualities of national parks by the public
[...]
ge  treatment plant and other works incidental to the proposals, Bibury, Riddings Lane, Curbar (NP/DDD/1024/1053  CB)
	Item 6 - Bibury

	7. Full Planning Application - Installation of Horse Menage Comprising of Sand and Fibre Floor, Post and Rail Boundary Fence, Landscape Works and Associated Drainage at Watergates,, Pindale Road, Hope (NP/HPK/1124/1184)
	Item 7 - Watergates

	8. Full Planning Application - Proposed conversion and extension of historic barn for ancillary domestic use at Wheat Hay Farm, Shatton Lane, Shatton  (NP/HPK/0924/1004, WE)
	Item 8 - Wheat Hay Farm

	9. Advertisement Consent Application - For an interpretation board at Marsh Farm, Castleton Road, Hope (NP/HPK/1024/1143, LC)
	Item 9 - Marsh Farm

	10. Full  Planning Application - Proposed replacement of two timber external doors to the campsite amenities building at North Lees Campsite, Birley Lane, Hathersage (NP/DDD/1124/1207, WE)
	Item 10 - North Lees Campsite

	11. Approval of the Hartington Town Quarter Parish Neighbourhood Development Plan for Consultation and Examination (EF)
	Appendix 1

	12. Monitoring & Enforcement Quarterly Review - January 2025 (A.1533/AJC)
	13. Authority Solicitor Report - Planning Appeals (A.1536/AE)





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Peak District National Park Authority 
Tel: 01629 816200 

E-mail: customer.service@peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Web: www.peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell, Derbyshire. DE45 1AE 

 

 
MINUTES 

 
Meeting: 
 

Planning Committee 
 

Date: 
 

Friday 17 January 2025 at 10.00 am 
 

Venue: 
 

Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell 
 

Chair: 
 

P Brady  
 

Present: 
 

V Priestley, M Beer, Ms R Bennett, M Buckler, M Chaplin, B Hanley, 
L Hartshorne, I  Huddlestone, D Murphy, K Potter, K Richardson, K Smith 
and J Wharmby 
 

Apologies for absence:  
 

A Hart. 
 

 
1/25 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 15 NOVEMBER 2024  

 
The minutes of the last meeting of the Planning Committee held on 15 November 2024 
were approved as a correct record. 
 

2/25 URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 

3/25 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
Two members of the public were present to make representations to the Committee. 
 

4/25 MEMBERS DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 
Item 6 
All Members of the Planning Committee had received an email from the Agent. 
 
Item 8 
The Agent for this item is a former Officer and known to a number of committee 
members. 
 
Item 9 
V Priestley declared a prejudicial interest in Item 9 as she is the Applicant for this item 
and she left the room for the duration of this discussion.  
 
The Chair declared that he is a Member of Hope Show to which this application relates. 
 
Item 10 
It was noted that this application has been submitted by the Peak District National Park 
Authority. 



Planning Committee Meeting Minutes 
Friday 17 January 2025  
 

Page 2 

 

 

 
 

5/25 FULL PLANNING APPLICATION - DEMOLITION OF THE EXISTING STRUCTURES 
TO GROUND LEVEL, ERECTION OF A REPLACEMENT DWELLING WITH GARAGE 
AND ASSOCIATED LANDSCAPING, PACKAGE  TREATMENT PLANT AND OTHER 
WORKS INCIDENTAL TO THE PROPOSALS, BIBURY, RIDDINGS LANE, CURBAR 
(NP/DDD/1024/1053  CB)  
 
Some Members had visited the site the previous day. 
 
The Planning Officer presented the report and outlined the reasons for approval as set 
out in the report. It was mentioned that no comments have been received from Curbar 
Parish Council regarding this application.  
 
The following spoke under the public participation at meetings scheme: 
 

 Caroline McIntyre – Agent 
 

It was noted that the Applicants have worked with officers in submitting this new 
application and the proposal is located on the site of the existing bungalow 
footprint and would be in the region of one metre taller than the neighbouring 
property to the north and it would be mainly the roof which would be seen from 
the road.   
 

Members questioned Policy HC1 and whether anything has been submitted to 
demonstrate that it is not financially viable for Affordable Housing to be on this 
site. It was clarified that the policy that has been used here deals with 
replacement houses and so there was no policy requirement for the house to be 
affordable to local needs. 
 

There was a discussion about the landscape impact of the new development and 
the wider site area.  It was suggested that Condition 10 should be amended to be 
extended to include the wider site.  Condition 4 would also pick up a landscaping 
scheme for the treatment and management of the whole site.  The Members felt 
that this design provides significant enhancement and an improvement to what 
was previously on site.  Wetland enhancement to support the local population of 
water-voles and flood storage was also discussed.  The patio and terrace area 
was considered and officers agreed with Members that the walling and 
landscaping was amended to reduce the impact of the terraced area  and a 
condition be included to cover this.  Condition 5 was mentioned regarding 
external lighting and Members asked about the guidance that is published 
regarding lighting.   
 
A motion to approve the application with amendments to condition 4 and condition 10, 
was proposed, seconded, voted on and carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be APPROVED subject to the following conditions: 
 
 

1.  Statutory limit for commencement. 
 



Planning Committee Meeting Minutes 
Friday 17 January 2025  
 

Page 3 

 

 

2. In accordance with specified amended plans. 
 

3. Submission and approval of materials, design details for dwelling 
and approval of specification for solar panels and air source heat 
pump. 
 
 
 

4. Submission and approval of landscaping scheme for the whole 
site including both red and blue line areas, including tree-
planting, walling and hard surfacing, the removal of the 
riverside fence and a management plan for the land outside the 
residential curtilage. Implementation of landscaping and 
parking and turning areas. 
 

5.  Submission and approval of external lighting scheme. 
 

6. Foul sewerage to package treatment plant to be installed in 
accordance with details to be submitted and approved. 
 

7. Submission and approval of biodiversity enhancement measures 
(non-statutory) for the whole site. 
 

8. Submission and approval of Construction Management Plan. 
 

9. Solar photovoltaic panels, air source heat pump and mechanical 
ventilation system to be installed and operational before the first 
occupation of the dwelling. 
 

10. Withdraw permitted development rights for alterations, 
extensions and ancillary buildings, boundary walls and fences 
across the whole site including the blue line land down to the 
riverside path. 
 

11. Retain garages for garaging and storage 
 

 
6/25 FULL PLANNING APPLICATION - INSTALLATION OF HORSE MENAGE 

COMPRISING OF SAND AND FIBRE FLOOR, POST AND RAIL BOUNDARY FENCE, 
LANDSCAPE WORKS AND ASSOCIATED DRAINAGE AT WATERGATES, PINDALE 
ROAD, HOPE (NP/HPK/1124/1184)  
 
Some Members had visited the site the previous day. 
 
The Planning Officer presented the report and outlined the reasons for refusal as set out 
in the report.  It was noted that no appropriate tree assessment addressing the impact on 
trees has been submitted and no suitable desk-based assessment has been made to 
consider the potential archaeological interest of the site.   
 
The following spoke under the public participation at meetings scheme: 
 

 Jane Bramwell – Applicant – Statement read out by Democratic Support. 
 



Planning Committee Meeting Minutes 
Friday 17 January 2025  
 

Page 4 

 

 

The position of an oil pipeline across the land holding was discussed and noted 
this would need to be part of any future discussions as this would constrain the 
positioning of the ménage.  The pipeline location had been surveyed before the 
site visit and was marked on the site with cones and noted to be south of the 
proposed site.  The Members understood the needs of the Applicant and that an 
alternative location along with further information would be required from the 
Applicant to overcome the objections.  It was mentioned that once a ménage is in 
situ it could attract further use and an increase in traffic.  
 

A motion to refuse the application was proposed, seconded, voted on and 
carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be REFUSED for the following reasons:- 
 

1 The proposed development would relate poorly to the existing built form 
and would represent a prominent and harmful encroachment of 
development into the surrounding landscape character, contrary to 
Core Strategy Policies GSP1, GSP3 and L1 and Development 
Management Policies DMC3, DMC4 and DMR4. 
 

2 The application provides insufficient information to enable an 
understanding of the impact of the potential archaeological interest of 
the site and setting of the Hope Motte Scheduled Monument, contrary to 
Core Strategy Policy L3 and Development Management Policies DMC5 
and DMC6. 
 

3 The application provides insufficient information to enable an 
understanding of the impact of the development on trees, contrary to 
Development Management Policy DMC13. 
 

 
7/25 FULL PLANNING APPLICATION - PROPOSED CONVERSION AND EXTENSION OF 

HISTORIC BARN FOR ANCILLARY DOMESTIC USE AT WHEAT HAY FARM, 
SHATTON LANE, SHATTON  (NP/HPK/0924/1004, WE)  
 
Some Members had visited the site the previous day. 
 
The Planning Officer presented the report and outlined the reasons for refusal as set out 
in the report. The principal concern is the impact of the extension on the historic 
character of the barn and the farmstead as a whole. 
 
The following spoke under the public participation at meetings scheme: 
 

 Jane Newman – Agent 
 

The Applicant is willing to discuss amendments to the scheme and the glazed 
link, the fenestration and the detailing on the rear of the extension.  It was felt that 
the glazed link is too prominent and too much of a contrast.  The canopy and the 
zinc roof was also discussed as this projects from the building and above the 
eaves at the rear of the extension.  Members agreed that with a revised 
treatment of the rear opening and the glazed link this proposal would be an 
improvement on the existing building.  



Planning Committee Meeting Minutes 
Friday 17 January 2025  
 

Page 5 

 

 

 
A motion to defer the application to allow for further discussions to take place between 
the Applicant and the Planning Officer was proposed, seconded, voted on and carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be DEFERRED to allow for further discussions to take place 
between the Applicant and the Planning Officer.  If an agreement cannot be 
reached then the application should be referred back to the Planning Committee.  
 

8/25 ADVERTISEMENT CONSENT APPLICATION - FOR AN INTERPRETATION BOARD 
AT MARSH FARM, CASTLETON ROAD, HOPE (NP/HPK/1024/1143, LC)  
 
11:10am Cllr Priestley left the room whilst this item was discussed. 
 
The Planning Officer presented the report and outlined the reasons for approval as set 
out in the report.  
 
A motion to approve the application was proposed, seconded, voted on and carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be APPROVED subject to the following conditions:- 
 

1 Any advertisement displayed and any site used for the display of 
advertisements, shall be maintained in a clean and tidy condition to the 
reasonable satisfaction of the local planning authority. 
 

2 Any structure or hoarding erected or used principally for the purpose of 
displaying advertisements shall be maintained in a safe condition. 
 

3 Where an advertisement is required under these Regulations to be 
removed, the removal shall be carried out to the reasonable satisfaction 
of the local planning authority. 
 

4 No advertisement is to be displayed without the permission of the 
owner of the site or any other person with an interest in the site entitled 
to grant permission. 
 

5 No advertisement shall be sited or displayed so as to obscure or hinder 
the ready interpretation of, any road traffic sign, railway signal and to 
navigation by water or air, or so as otherwise to render hazardous the 
use of any highway railway, waterway or aerodrome (civil or military). 
 

6 The development hereby approved shall not be carried out otherwise 
than in accordance with the submitted plans and specifications received 
by the Local Planning Authority 19th November 2024. 
 

7 No part of the advertisement hereby permitted shall be sited within 1m 
of the stile or public footpath. 
 

 
11:13 am Cllr Priestley returned to the meeting. 
 



Planning Committee Meeting Minutes 
Friday 17 January 2025  
 

Page 6 

 

 

9/25 FULL  PLANNING APPLICATION - PROPOSED REPLACEMENT OF TWO TIMBER 
EXTERNAL DOORS TO THE CAMPSITE AMENITIES BUILDING AT NORTH LEES 
CAMPSITE, BIRLEY LANE, HATHERSAGE (NP/DDD/1124/1207, WE)  
 
The Planning Officer presented the report and outlined the reasons for approval as set 
out in the report. 
 
A motion to approve the application was proposed, seconded, voted on and carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be APPROVED subject to the following conditions:- 
 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun within 3 years from the 
date of this Permission 
 

2. The development hereby approved shall not be carried out otherwise than 
in complete accordance with the submitted plans.  

 
 
The meeting was adjourned from 11:15am until 11:22am following consideration of this 
item. 
 
11:15am Cllr Potter left the meeting. 
 

10/25 APPROVAL OF THE HARTINGTON TOWN QUARTER PARISH NEIGHBOURHOOD 
DEVELOPMENT PLAN FOR CONSULTATION AND EXAMINATION (EF)  
 
The Policy & Communities Manager presented the report and outlined the reasons for 
approval as set out in the report.  Approval is being sought for the draft plan to go 
forward to the next stages.  A Regulation 16 consultation must be undertaken by the 
Authority.  The Policy tests that are applied to Neighbourhood Plans are different to the 
tests applied to Local Plan Policy. 
 
The following spoke under the public participation at meeting scheme: 
 

 Jane Newman – on behalf of the Neighbourhood Plan Group 
 
Members asked about Policy ED4 relating to existing retail facilities in Hartington and if 
this would mean that those people visiting these sites would need to drive to retail 
facilities.  It was noted that the nearest campsites to Hartington are serviced by public 
transport.  The aspiration of this policy is to engage tourists in the local community 
beyond just the campsite where they are staying.  
 
Members passed on their congratulations to Hartington Town Quarter Parish Council for 
producing the draft Neighbourhood Plan.   
 
A motion to approve the report was proposed, seconded, voted on and carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That Committee approves the submitted Regulation 15 Hartington Town 
Quarter Neighbourhood Development Plan for Regulation 16 Consultation 
and Examination.  

 



Planning Committee Meeting Minutes 
Friday 17 January 2025  
 

Page 7 

 

 

2. To grant delegated authority for the Head of Planning, in conjunction with 
the Local Plan Steering Group, to agree our response to the Regulation 16 
consultation. 

 
 

11/25 MONITORING & ENFORCEMENT QUARTERLY REVIEW - JANUARY 2025 
(A.1533/AJC)  
 
The Principal Enforcement Planner presented the quarterly report which covers  the 3 
month period up to end of December 2024.  The report includes a list of outstanding 
enforcement notices.  Much of the enforcement resources have concentrated on the 
backlog of outstanding enforcement cases and also outstanding enforcement enquiries.  
It was noted that annual target for closing cases had already been exceeded this year.  
The monitoring and enforcement posts have been fully staffed up until recently when one 
post became vacant which is now going through the recruitment process.   
 
The report includes a list of outstanding Enforcement Notices, should Members wish to 
know about individual cases in more depth then they were advised to email their request 
to Adam Maxwell who will be able to provide more information outside of the committee 
setting.  Updates on these outstanding enforcement notices would be included in future 
quarterly reports although due to the inclusion of sensitive information it may be 
necessary for these to be considered as a separate Part B report.  
 
The Principal Enforcement Planner showed photographs of the three sites where formal 
notices had been issued in the relevant quarter together with “before and after” 
photographs of several sites where cases had been resolved.  
 
The Members complemented the team on their hard work over the past year. In answer 
to a Member question, it was stated that the Local Enforcement Plan is the starting point 
for setting the priorities for dealing with cases.   
 
A motion to note the report was moved, seconded, put to the vote and carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the report.  
 

12/25 AUTHORITY SOLICITOR REPORT - PLANNING APPEALS (A.1536/AE)  
 
The Committee considered the monthly report on planning appeals lodged, withdrawn 
and decided. 
 
The increase in volume of appeals received was discussed which was attributed to the 
Government removing the ability for the Applicant to have a free re-submission of an 
application and that the Planning Application Services is encouraging more use of the 
Pre-App service at the beginning of the process. 
 
A motion to note the report was proposed, seconded, put to the vote and carried.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the report.  
 
 
The meeting ended at 11.56 am 


